First published in the Government Gazette, Electronic Edition, on 28 October 2020 at 7 pm.

No. S 909

PUBLIC TRANSPORT COUNCIL ACT (CHAPTER 259B)

PUBLIC TRANSPORT COUNCIL (COMPOSITION OF OFFENCES) (AMENDMENT) REGULATIONS 2020

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 28(2)(g) of the Public Transport Council Act, the Public Transport Council, with the approval of the Minister for Transport, makes the following Regulations:

Citation and commencement

1. These Regulations are the Public Transport Council (Composition of Offences) (Amendment) Regulations 2020 and come into operation on 30 October 2020.

Amendment of regulation 2

2. Regulation 2 of the Public Transport Council (Composition of Offences) Regulations 2016 (G.N. No. S 83/2016) is amended —

- (*a*) by deleting "24D(2)" in paragraph (*b*) and substituting the words "24D(1) or (2)"; and
- (b) by deleting the full-stop at the end of paragraph (b) and substituting a semi-colon, and by inserting immediately thereafter the following paragraph:
 - "(c) an offence under the former section 24D(2) of the Act (repealed by section 59(6) of the Point-to-Point Passenger Transport Industry Act 2019 (Act 20 of 2019)).".

Made on 28 October 2020.

RICHARD MAGNUS Chairman, Public Transport Council, Singapore.

[PTC.LEGAL.LM.02; AG/LEGIS/SL/259B/2020/9 Vol. 1]